Case#: T Case#: CF12104628

IN THE DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FO	OKLAHOMA COUNTY.	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
----------------------------------	------------------	-------------------

State of Oklahoma

PLAINTIFF.

VS.

JIMMY LEE MASSEY JR

AKA: BIG COUNTRY, COUNTRY,

CF-2012-4649

FILED IN THE DISTRICT COURT OKLAHOMAIGOUNTY, OKLA.

JUL 2 3 2012

PATRICIA PRESLEY, COURT CLERK

DEPUTY

LUIS E RUIZ

DEFENDANTS.

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COMES NOW DAVID W. PRATER

THE DULY ELECTED, QUALIFIED AND ACTING DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, DISTRICT NO. 7, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND ON HIS OFFICIAL OATH INFORMS THE DISTRICT COURT THAT

COUNT

1: ON OR ABOUT THE 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2011. A.D., THE CRIME OF MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY ENRIQUE LUIS RUIZ AND JIMMY LEE MASSEY, WHO ACTING JOINTLY AND IN CONCERT ONE WITH THE OTHER, WILLFULLY, UNLAWFULLY, AND WITH MALICE AFORETHOUGHT, KILLED CARINA BRIANNE SAUNDERS BY VIOLENT MEANS, INFLICTING MORTAL WOUNDS, WHICH CAUSED HER DEATH ON OR ABOUT THE 11TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2012, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 701.7 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

DAVID W. PRATER

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, DISTRICT NO. 7 OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

RY

ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PAGE 2 INFORMATION

CF12104628

I, THE UNDERSIGNED DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, DO UPON MY OFFICIAL OATH, FURTHER GIVE THE SAID COURT TO KNOW AND BE INFORMED THAT THE OFFENSE OF

"COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE;

AS CHARGED IN THE WITHIN INFORMATION WAS COMMITTED BY THE DEFENDANT **JIMMY MASSEY,** NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING BEEN CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING CRIME(S) PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT

COUNT 1, GRAND LARCENY ON THE 2^{ND} DAY-OF NOVEMBER, 2009, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING OKLAHOMA COUNTY DISTIRCT COURT CLERK CASE NUMBER CF-2008-6692;

COUNT 2, MAKING A FALSE DECLARATION OF OWNERSHIP TO A PAWNBROKER ON THE 2^{ND} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2009, IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, THE SAME BEING OKLAHOMA COUNTY DISTIRCT COURT CLERK CASE NUMBER CF-2008-6692;

DAVID W. PRATER DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

/ckr

In the District Court of Oklahoma)
State of Oklahoma) Affidavit of vs.) Probable Cause MASSEY, JIMMY LEE W/M)
DOB: 07/20/78 SSN:) ...)
State of Oklahoma) SS County of Oklahoma)

Agency Case # 11-8562

Arrest Date In Custody other Charges Not Charged this Case

I, J R JENCKS, being first duly sworn and upon oath, depose and state as follows:

I am a Police Lieutenant employed by the Bethany Police Department, City of Bethany, County of Oklahoma County, assigned to the Patrol Division.

That on October 13, 2011 the Bethany Police responded to a call of suspicious odor in the 7100 blk of NW 23rd in the City of Bethany. Upon arrival Officers found that a human female body had been dumped in a field a short distance from the Homeland grocery store located there. The body had been dismembered and placed in a bag. During the investigation the identity of the body was confirmed by the Medical Examiners office from tatoos and dental records as that of 19 year old Carina Brianne Saunders. Saunders had been reported as a missing person from Oklahoma City in early October 2011.

During the course of the investigation the name of "Country" was developed as a possible suspect. The name Country was found to be the nickname of a subject identified as Jimmy Lee MASSEY, date of birth 07/20/78. At the same time that the Saunders homicide investigation was going on there was corresponding task force investigation going on which linked Jimmy MASSSEY to a group of other individuals that were moving very large amounts of Methamphetamine. As a result of that investigation Jimmy Lee MASSEY was taken into custody on trafficking and conspiracy charges on November 4, 2011. MASSEY was transported to the Bethany Police Department and was interviewed. After waiving his Miranda rights and while video recorded, MASSEY, gave a statement admitting that he was present when Carina Saunders was murdered and viewed it.

Later during the investigation a witnessed was found identified as who said that was at the location where the homicide occurred just prior to it occurring. Said that the location was a two story house located at 3500 S Harvey. Said that left the residence shortly after Carina Saunders arrived with a second girl. Said that Jimmy MASSEY, who also knew as "Country" was at the residence when left. The date of this incident was determined as October 11, 2011 by the girl that arrived with Saunders at the location, later witnessed the murder of Saunders and jumped out a window to escape.

While Jimmy MASSEY was in Oklahoma County Jail on the drug charges he communicated with two different detainees. One detainee is identified here as J.L. Massey told J.L. that, he was involved in the homicide and described the fact that they cut the girls arms and legs off. That information has not been made public and only those persons at the autopsy and involved in the investigation have that knowledge.

To the second detainee Jimmy MASSEY actually gave hand written statements in the form of passed notes describing what parts of the body were dismembered and perhaps more importantly, how the body was wrapped prior to disposal. Those

same notes have been compared to known samples of Jimmy Massey's hand writing and appear to be from the same person on initial examination. Those same notes are in BPD Evidence. MASSEY's description of the material used to wrap the body was very specific to the actual material the body was wrapped in. Again, nobody has that information except those directly involved in the autopsy, investigation, or the homicide.

Based on my investigation I believe the DEFENDANT to be guilty of: 1) Murder First Degree (Carina Brianne Saunders) O.S. 21 701.7.A.

Affiant: JR Joneks
Affiant: JR Jyncks

Subscribed and sworn on the 3,2 day of July 2012.

Notary Public

My commission expires on July 12,2016. Commission #: 00011475



In the District Court of Oklahoma)
State of Oklahoma)

Vs. | Affidavit of Probable Cause |
RUIZ, LUIS ENRIQUE | H/M |
DOB: 09/16/74 | SSN: |)
State of Oklahoma) SS |
County of Oklahoma)

Agency Case # 11-8562

Arrest Date

NOT IN CUSTODY

I, $J \cap R$ JENCKS, being first duly sworn and upon oath, depose and state as follows:

I am a Police Officer employed by the Bethany Police Department, City of Bethany, County of Oklahoma County, assigned to the Investigations Division.

On October 13, 2011 Bethany Police responded to a report of a bad odor and found a duffel bag that contained what appeared to be a decomposing and dismembered human body located near a field in the 7100 blk of NW 23rd in the City of Bethany, County of Oklahoma, State of Oklahoma. That body was later identified by the Oklahoma Medical Examiner as that of Carina Brianne Saunders, date of birth 07/17/92. The Medical Examiner ruled it as a Violent Death and Homicide. During the investigation there were dozens of persons interviewed. One of those subjects is advised that he was riding in a pick-up with Luis RUIZ in February or March of 2012. During that ride RUIZ stated that he had been the one that planned the entire incident which resulted in fhe death of Carina Saunders. Another person contacted was said that she had been the girlfriend of Luis RUIZ during the month of October. Said that while she was with RUIZ on two occasions they had to "baby sit" a girl that she later found out was Carina Saunders. Said that RUIZ told that Saunders was going be "dealt with." Later in January or February of 2012 RUIZ told that he had planned the incident which resulted in the death of Carina Saunders.

Investigators later talked with and Said that she had been at the house on south Harvey when and Carina Saunders arrived but left soon after. Said that she had been told by a third party that there was a video of the homicide on a phone and that phone belongs to Luis RUIZ. Said that on the first or second Sunday after Mother's Day 2012, (May 13), she was at the Bel-Aire hotel in the same room with Luis RUIZ. That when RUIZ went to the bathroom she looked at his phone and viewed the video of the Homicide. Said she watched for a few seconds until Saunders began to scream. Said she recognized Ruis LUIZ as the person in the video cutting off the foot of Saunders.

Based on my investigation I believe the DEFENDANT to be guilty of and request

that a warrant for his arrest be granted for the crime of 1) Homicide First Degree T. 21 O.S. 701.7.

Affiant

JENC

Subscribed and

sworn on the

day of

20/2

Oklahoma County District Judge

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAR	lOMA, Plaintiff,)	
vs.)	
RUIZ, LUIS ENRIQUE	H/M)	
DOB: 09/16/74 SSN:	Defenda	ant,) NO	
	ARREST WARR (AFFIDAVIT SEALE	The state of the s	
To all Sheriff, Peace Of	fficers, and Police Offic	cers with the said State;	
Enrique Ruiz, DOB 09 First Degree {T 21 OS	9/16/74, into custody or 701.7}, and bring him istrict Court to be dealt	on of the Defendant, Luis on the charges of 1) Homicide without unnecessary delay t with according to law. Judge of the District Court	
Ruiz, DOB 09/16/74, i	nto custody on the char 7} and placing said pe til further order of the c	rant by taking Luis Enrique rges of 1) Homicide First erson in the Oklahoma County court. 7-5-12 Date	t till skale gitte sokkalet i skalet kling skalet skalet skalet skalet skalet skalet skalet skalet skalet skal



7-6-12 DATE

I, Austin	Workship	18 exhan	4 Monfiscate the
			for evidence.
Items taken:	Ceu 740	nd - Samsu,	<u> </u>

Signature W Badge # 7 -5 - 12

Agency BAD